
 
 

06 July 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Published: 28.06.21 

This meeting will be livestreamed to YouTube here 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g. Members of the 
public who wish to attend in person, are requested to wear face masks and 
observe the social distancing procedures. For health and safety reasons access may 
be limited and will be on a first come first served basis. 

 

Development & Conservation 
Advisory Committee  

 
 

Membership: 
Cllrs. Barnett, Cheeseman, Clayton, Penny Cole, P. Darrington, Fothergill, Hunter, 
McGregor, Pett, Reay, Roy and Thornton 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1.   Appointment of Chairman     
 

2.   Appointment of Vice Chairman     
 

3.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To agree the minutes of the meeting of the 
Advisory Committee held on 4 March 2021, as a 
correct record. 
 

  

4.   Declarations of interest    
 

 Any interests not already registered.   
5.   Actions from previous meeting (if any)     

 

6.   Update from Portfolio Holder     
 

7.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 
(if any)  
 

   
 

8.   Approval of AONB Management Plans  (Pages 5 - 136) Helen French  
Tel: 01732 227357 
 

9.   Local Plan Update  (Pages 137 - 146) James Gleave  
Tel: 01732227326 
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

10.   Work plan  (Pages 147 - 148)   
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items.  During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



31 
 

DEVELOPMENT & CONSERVATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2021 commencing at 5.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Hunter (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Thornton (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Cheeseman, Clayton, Penny Cole, P. Darrington, Fothergill, 

McGregor, Pett and Roy  
 

 Cllrs. Perry Cole and McArthur were also present. 
 

 
64.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Development and 
Conservation Advisory Committee held on 3 December 2020, be approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

65.    Declarations of interest  
 

No additional declarations of interest were made. 
 
66.    Actions from previous meeting  

 
There were none. 
 
67.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder, Development & Conservation, reported that 1729 planning 
applications had been determined so far this year, which was up on previous years 
despite the pandemic.  The Development Management Team had been very 
productive and performance was strong with performance indicators for 
determination at 88% for major applications, 84% for minor and 92% for others.  
Performance indicators on winning Appeals had also improved and stood at 86%, 
which was a significant increase from previous years. 
 
She advised that the Enforcement Team was performing well and she had received 
positive feedback.  The Enforcement Plan was being looked at and new 
performance indicators added, which would come before the committee in the 
near future. 
 
Member training was being well received with training on ‘Sunlight and Daylight 
assessments’ on 16 March, and Enforcement in April. 
 
The following week would see meetings of the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Spending Board which was considering 6 applications for funding, and the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 4 March 2021 

32 
 

Development Control Committee which amongst other applications would be 
considering the application at the former Tesco site in Sevenoaks High Street. 
 
Work was still ongoing on the dissolution of the Building Control partnership, and a 
report would be brought to committee later in the year.  The Local Plan update 
and latest policy considerations were to be discussed later on the agenda.  
 
It was noted that despite lockdowns and tier restrictions Staff had continuously 
performed at a high level. 
 
68.    Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
There were none. 
 
69.    Adoption of Edenbridge Character Area Assessment Supplementary Planning 

Document (SPD)  
 

The Design Officer presented the report recommending the adoption of the 
Edenbridge Character Area Assessment Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 
The report provided the background to the Edenbridge Character Area Assessment 
SPD and summarised the outcome of the public consultation. The purpose of the 
SPD was to build upon and provide guidance on Policy SP1 of the Core Strategy: ‘all 
new development should be designed to a high quality and should respond to 
distinctive local character of the area in which it is situated’.  The Design Officer 
demonstrated the interactive map, Appendix D to the report, and Members took 
the opportunity to ask questions of clarification. 
 
Overall Members welcomed the document as excellent, which read well and was 
comprehensive, and thanked officers for their work especially with the 
consultation work. 
 
In response to a question relating to how well it read, it was noted that the 
National Design Document 2019, which had informed much of the assessment, had 
been released as guidance since the production of the Sevenoaks Residential 
Character Area Assessment. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that the Edenbridge 
Character Area Assessment Supplementary Planning Document, be adopted. 
 

70.    Local Plan Update  
 

Members considered an update on the Local Plan, the Planning White Paper and 
the Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment 2017, which provided 
Members with the opportunity to ask questions and seek clarification.  The news on 
no longer having unmet need for new permanent Gypsy and Traveller pitches was 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 4 March 2021 

33 
 

welcomed and the Principal Planning Officer advised that relationships with the 
communities was much improved.  She added that just because the allocation need 
was met did not mean that future applications would not be agreed, but it did 
provide a better policy position to resist and enforce. 
 
It was noted that whilst there was not yet a new adopted Local Plan in place, the 
District was still protected by the existing Local Plan much of which was still live 
and relevant and in accord with the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 
 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

71.    National Model Design Code consultation  
 

Members considered a report which provided an overview of the current 
Government consultation on changes to the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) and the introduction of a national model design code and an initial 
response. 
 
Most of the changes responded to the Building Better Building Beautiful 
Commission’s recommendations which were at the heart of the Government’s 
White Paper in 2020.  In addition to changes related to the Building Better Building 
Beautiful Commission recommendations, the consultation also proposed a number 
of other revisions to the NPPF which focussed on strengthening policies related to 
climate change and the environment, clarifying the use of Article 4 Directions and 
the status of Written Ministerial Statements and providing legal and factual 
updates.  
 
Members were concerned about plots of Green Belt land being advertised for sale, 
it was suggested that the Enforcement Team should be contacted and the position 
of notices could be looked at.  Members were advised that ultimately the Council 
could not intervene in a landowner selling their land. 
 
It was noted that whilst the word ‘beautiful’ was subjective, the document did 
explain that it was about well-designed spaces and the challenge would be to 
explain all the elements it entailed concisely. 
 
Officers hoped to get a draft response out to Members for any comments by the 
end of the following week. 
 

Resolved:  That the Government consultation and the proposed response, be 
noted. 
 

72.    Work plan  
 

The work plan was noted with the Local Plan added as a standing item to all future 
meetings; an update on Enforcement in July, along with Performance Indicators 
and a possible update on Building Control; and budget 2021/22 service dashboards 
and service change impact assessments (SCIAs) in October. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 4 March 2021 

34 
 

 
THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 6.42 PM 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



ADOPTION OF AONB MANAGEMENT PLANS 

Development and Conservation Advisory Committee – 6 July 2021 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) are national designations 
established by Natural England. The main purpose of an AONB designation is 
to conserve and enhance the natural beauty of the landscape. The legal 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Planning & Regulatory 

Services 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by:  

 Cabinet – 8 July 2021 

 Council – 20 July 2021 

Key Decision: No 

This report supports the Key Aims of: supporting the wellbeing of residents, 

businesses and visitors, and ensuring that Sevenoaks District remains a great 

place to live, work and visit.  

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Julia Thornton  

Contact Officer: Helen French, Ext. 7357 

Recommendation to Development and Conservation Advisory Committee:  

To note the Kent Downs AONB Management Plan 

Recommendation to Cabinet: 

To recommend to Council to adopt the Kent Downs and High Weald AONB 

Management Plans. 

Recommendation to Council: 

To adopt the Kent Downs and High Weald AONB Management Plans.  

Reason for recommendation: To fulfil the statutory duty arising from the 

Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 to prepare a management plan for the 

Kent Downs & High Weald AONB. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



status and importance of AONBs is on a par with National Parks although 
they do not have the same administrative arrangements. 

2 Under the Countryside and Rights of Way (CRoW) Act 2000, Section 89, local 
authorities with land in an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) are 
legally obliged to prepare and publish an AONB Management Plan which 
'formulates their policy for the management of the area and for the carrying 
out of their functions in relation to it', and to review this Plan every five 
years. Where an AONB crosses administrative boundaries local authorities 
are required to act jointly to produce the Plan.  

3 Sevenoaks District has two AONBs as shown in Map 1, the Kent Downs AONB 
across the centre and north of the District and the High Weald AONB across 
the southern part of the District.  A management plan is required for each.  
This report outlines the detail of the management plan for the Kent Downs 
AONB as the High Weald AONB Management Plan has already been agreed by 
Cabinet.  The Management Plans are required to be adopted by Full Council.   

4 Sevenoaks District Council (SDC) has a statutory responsibility with regards 
to the management of the AONBs. The CRoW Act 2000: 

 places a duty on all public bodies and statutory undertaker
[...]
 living and working in and around the AONBs through 
the conservation and enhancement of their landscape and supporting the 
social and economic wellbeing of communities 

9 The plan sets out the key components, characteristics and qualities of the 
Kent Downs AONB.  It states:  

“The rich landscape of the Kent Downs AONB, is made up of landscape 
components with special characteristics and qualities which together 
distinguish it as a landscape of national and international importance and 
underpin its significance and natural beauty. Often the setting of the Kent 
Downs has great value and was a principle reason for the Kent Downs AONB 
designation. The identified components, characteristics and qualities are 
consistently recognised and valued by the public, individuals, institutions, 
organisations and experts alike; the Covid-19 pandemic brought a new 
spotlight on the importance of contact with nature and beauty and places 
the National Landscapes in a key position for societal and economic 
recovery.” 

10 The landscape components of Kent Downs have been identified as:  

 Dramatic landform and views; a distinctive landscape character 

 Biodiversity-rich habitats 

 Farmed landscape 

 Woodland and trees 

 A rich legacy of historic and cultural heritage 

 The Heritage Coasts 

 Geology and natural resources 

 Tranquillity and remoteness 
  

Page 8

Agenda Item 8



11 The following social and economic components are also included: 

 Vibrant communities 

 Access, enjoyment and understanding 

 Public Perception of the Kent Downs  

12 The Management Plan identifies the key characteristics of each component 
and how it contributes to the natural beauty of the landscape. It also sets 
out the main issues, opportunities and threats, and includes clear principles 
for each component. This helps Local Authorities, and also developers, to 
identify what contributes to the natural beauty of the landscape, how 
development can be in keeping with the existing identified characteristics 
and what issues need to be addressed by any new development within it. 

 

Summary of Review Process  

13 In 2004 a statutory plan for the Kent Downs was produced as a rolling 20 
year strategy to be reviewed every 5 years.  The current review covers the 
period 2021-2026 and was approved by the Joint Advisory Committee (JAC) 
of the AONB unit on 26th January 2021.  

14 The Kent Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty partnership has worked 
closely with many individuals and organisations to prepare and produce this 
revision of the Management Plan.  SDC has been involved in the 
development of the Plan through its membership of the JAC and through 
comments on the draft plans. 

15 The review process for the Kent Downs AONB Management Plan has been 
delayed for a number of reasons; there was a question about the role of 
policies within the plan and consequently its consistency with the CRoW Act 
and subsequent guidance; this was resolved to the satisfaction of Natural 
England and the Kent Downs AONB Joint Advisory Committee. Once a draft 
plan was agreed for consultation this was delayed by purdah for the 2019 
General Election and subsequently the impact of the first Covid-19 lock 
down. 

16 There has been careful and thorough engagement and consultation leading 
to the revised plan that is recommended for adoption. There has also been a 
statutory process which has included the production of a Strategic 
Environmental Assessment and Environment Report, a Sustainability 
Appraisal, an Equalities Impact Assessment and Habitat Regulations 
Assessment. 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



17 A participation and engagement process has been carried out involving over 
1000 individuals and organisations who have an interest and role to take in 
the Kent Downs AONB.  The process has included: 

 meetings with officers and elected members from the AONB Local 
Authorities (through the Joint Advisory Committee) with discussion 
and debate about t
[...]
ected 

The Council could consider not adopting the AONB Management Plans however the 
CRoW Act 2000 requires local authorities with land in an Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty (AONB) to prepare and publish an AONB Management Plan.   

Key Implications 

Financial 

Any cost will be met out of the existing budget. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

The Council has a statutory duty to prepare and review a Management Plan for any 
areas within an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.  By not adopting the plan the 
council is in breach of the CRoW Act 2000. 

Equality Assessment 

The AONB Management Plans have been subject to an EQIA which found that the 

plans are unlikely to any significant negative impacts on equality.   

Net Zero 2030 and Environmental Impact 

The Management Plan will assist in identifying potential opportunities to reduce 
carbon emissions within the AONB.  SDC will continue to work with the AONB Units 
to identify, develop and support projects which enhance the landscape, reduce 
carbon emissions and adapt to the inevitable changes in climate. 

 

Conclusion 

The Council is legally required to have an AONB Management Plan in place and to 

keep this under review. Together with the relevant local authorities, the Council 

has worked with the AONB Units to review the plans. The review has been carried 

out within the relevant guidance and statutory requirements and reflects the 

Council’s aims and objectives and it is considered appropriate for the Council to 

adopt it. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



Richard Morris  

Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Planning & Regulatory Services 

Appendices 

Appendix A - Kent Downs AONB Management Plan 2021-2026 

https://www.kentdowns.org.uk/management-plan-2021-2026/  

High Weald AONB Management Plan 2019-2024 

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=120&MId=2242&Ver=4&
J=7  

Background Papers 

Habitat Regulations Assessment (HRA) 

Equalities Impact Asse
[...]
ape 
whose distinctive character and natural beauty are so outstanding that it is in the nation's interest to 
safeguard them.  
 
AONBs represent only 18% of the land area of England and Wales. In this small proportion of the 
country it is the landscape that must come first. The Kent Downs is home to some of the most 
enchanting landscapes of southern Britain. Put simply, the purpose of this Management Plan is to set 
out the strategy to conserve and enhance the landscape and to bring forward the wider benefits to 
society that this work brings including supporting the sustainable development goals and enhancing 
health, well-being and creating the simple joy that beautiful landscapes can provide.  
 
The Kent Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty partnership has worked closely with many 
individuals and organisation to prepare and produce this revision of the Management Plan for this 
special place. We are grateful to the many people who have been involved in developing this Plan.  
The Management Plan provides the strategic framework energy, direction and commitment for the 
future of the landscape and through the previous versions of the Plan, much has been achieved. 
Indeed the Kent Downs AONB partnership is recognised nationally as one of the most effective at 
securing resources to support the management of this fine landscape.  
 
At the same time the pressures on this particular landscape have grown once again, Kent is facing 
unprecedented levels of development and change including the challenges of the climate and 
biodiversity crises.   
 
Our response to this greater pressure and to the difficult financial environment is not to retreat to 
seeking merely to protect the Kent Downs; instead, this Plan is more ambitious for the landscape and 
seeks wider, stronger and more collaborative and inclusive partnerships to meet its positive 
objectives. The ultimate goal of the Management Plan remains to ensure that the natural beauty of the 
landscape and vi
[...]
n the need to travel by car will be supported through new and improved 

measures to provide integrated, attractive and affordable public transport and through 
promoting and supporting safe active travel to and withing the Kent Downs. New 
business, community and other initiatives in support of the vision, aims and policies of 
the Management Plan will seek to relate to existing public transport and active travel 
links. 

  
AEU12 Sustainable solutions to problems of rural traffic will be supported, particularly in rural 

settlements or where there is a conflict with landscape quality or walkers, cyclists and 
horse riders. 

 
AEU13 A strategic approach to the use of road signage, furniture, design and maintenance 

that conserves and enhances the local character and distinctiveness and encourages 

Page 134

Agenda Item 8



Kent Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Draft Management Plan 2021-2026  
   

124 
 

non-motorised access will be pursued through the adoption and implementation of 
the Kent Downs AONB Rural Streets and Lanes Design Handbook. 

 
AEU 14 Proposals which detract from the amenity and enjoyment of users of the Public  

Rights of Way network will be resisted. 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 135

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Local Plan Update 

Development and Conservation Advisory Committee – 6 July 2021 

 

Background and Introduction 

1 Members were briefed on the emerging Local Plan in March. Officers advised 
on the Council’s legal challenge, the emerging evidence base and the next 
steps to move the Plan forwards. This report provides an update on all of 
these points, considers some emerging trends that are likely to influence 
planning policy in the longer term and sets out the latest position with regard 
to the Housing Delivery Test (HDT).  

 
The Legal Challenge 

2 On 8th April 2021 the Council received confirmation from the Court of Appeal 
that its application to challenge the judgement of Mr Justice Dove, regarding 
the approach to meeting the Duty to Co-operate (DtC), had not been 
successful. All members were advised of the decision on 9th April 2021.  

3 The Council Appealed on two grounds, a failure to consider the ‘margin of 
appreciation’ that should have been afforded and insufficient reasoning being 
given to the original High Court decision, leaving uncertainty as to what had 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive, Chief Officer - Planning & Regulatory 

Services 

Status: For Information 

Executive Summary: This report provides an update on the Local Plan and 

outlines the next steps in the plan making process.  

This report supports the Key Aims of:  

Protecting the Green Belt  

Supporting and developing the local economy 

Supporting the wellbeing of residents, businesses and visitors,  

Ensuring that Sevenoaks remains a great place to live, work and visit. 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Julia Thornton 

Contact Officer: James Gleave ext. 7326 

Recommendation to Development and Conservation Advisory Committee:   

That the Development and Conservation Advisory Committee  

a) Notes the content of the report. 

 

Page 137

Agenda Item 9



been decided. Both grounds were well supported by the Council’s legal team, 
including external Counsel and it is clear that the Court of Appeal judge simply 
disagreed with our case. 

4 Officers disagree with the determination of the Court of Appeal, but can do 
nothing more to challenge the Inspector’s decision. The Council’s legal action 
has now concluded and officers will move forward with the production of an 
updated Local Plan, as set out in this report. 

 

Next Steps in the Local Plan Process 

5 Officers reported in March on the main steps for taking the Plan forwards. 
The Council wrote to Christopher Pincher, Minister of State for Housing, on 
28th May 2021, to confirm that further public money would not be risked until 
there is assurance that we can move forwards with confidence, particula
[...]
this report. Updates to the evidence base will be raised during the course of 
discussions with MHCLG.  

10 Members will recall that the March report highlighted some key themes to be 
addressed in the evidence base.  As a reminder, these were: 

Page 138

Agenda Item 9



 Making best and most efficient use of land; 

 Changes in work patterns and economic drivers; and 

 The future of town centres. 

 

11 Officers noted that a number of additional evidence base documents would 
be prepared to respond to these themes. The latest position on this work is 
explained in the following paragraphs. 

 
District –Wide Characterisation Study 

12 The District-Wide Characterisation Study (DWCS) is an important piece of 
work in seeking to ensure that policies and allocations in the updated Local 
Plan, as well as new development coming forward in the form of planning 
applications, makes the best and most efficient use of land. 

13 The aim of the work is to understand the key characteristics across the District 
which, when read alongside other evidence base documents, will inform a 
context-led approach to growth and change. The DWCS will consider: 

 Past influences and growth: both the historic and more recent factors 
that have shaped growth in Sevenoaks District; 

 The present state: a snapshot of the current social, economic and 
physical character of our places; and  

 Future trends: the factors that will influence growth and change over 
the period of the emerging Local Plan and the sensitivity of places to 
these changes.  

 
14 The study will consider different aspects of character across Sevenoaks 

District, including:  

 Physical – natural and built: This relates to the built form, but will 
also refer to the natural elements of physical character included in 
the Council’s Landscape Character Assessment.  

 Social and socio-economic: Information on how people use the 
District, particularly in respect of living, working, leisure and tourism 
and how th
[...]
lity. Sites found to be 
deliverable and/or developable will be included in the emerging Local Plan 
as sources of housing capacity. 

24 Officers will be instigating an update to the current Green Belt review, which 
also forms part of the evidence base for the emerging Plan. Further updates 
on this work will be provided in future reports.  

 

Emerging Trends 

25 This section of the report contains information on emerging areas of policy 
and research that are likely to influence the built environment in Sevenoaks 
over the period of the Local Plan. It provides a short narrative on two key 
concepts, examples of how and where they have been implemented and the 
relevance to Sevenoaks District over the period of the Local Plan.  

26 The following paragraphs consider the application of specific Local Plan 
policies related to health and wellbeing and the concepts associated with 
‘Smart City’ technology.  

 
Health and Wellbeing 

27 There is a strong and long association between planning and public health. 
Successive versions of the Local Plan and government planning guidance have 
contained policies that seek to protect social infrastructure, including 
healthcare and public open space, internal space requirements and a host of 
environmental standards, such as those related to air quality 

28 Much of the focus to date has been on improvements to physical health and 
Covid-19 has brought a renewed interest on this aspect. However, the role of 
planning in improving mental health and wellbeing has also received an 
increased level of scutiny in recent years. 

Page 141

Agenda Item 9



29 The Council’s Mental Health Strategy provides an overview of this issue in the 
District. The Strategy identifies the measures that can be taken to improve 
mental health, including improved housing, environmental protection, 
supporting health and social care to address individual lifestyle factors, 
engaging with social and community networks and improved environmental 

[...]
rceived impact on end users. 

Conclusion 

Officers will be happy to take any questions on the content of this report at the 
meeting. 

  

Richard Morris 

Deputy Chief Executive, Chief Officer - Planning & Regulatory Services 

Appendices 

None 

Background Papers 

None 

 

Page 145

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Development and Conservation Advisory Committee Work Plan 2020/21 (as at 
22/6/21) 

 

6 July 2021 

 AONB Management Plans 
 

 Local Plan Update 

19 October 2021 

 CIL Governance Annual Review 
 

  

2 December 2021 

  
 

3 March 2022 

  
 

Page 147

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	8 Approval of AONB Management Plans
	Appendix A - Kent Downs AONB Management Plan 2021-2026
	Overview
	1.1 A vision for the Kent Downs AONB in 2041
	1.2 The special components, characteristics and qualities of the Kent Downs AONB
	Dramatic landform and views; a distinctive landscape character
	Biodiversity-rich habitats
	Farmed landscape
	Woodland and trees
	A rich legacy of historic and cultural heritage
	The Heritage Coasts
	Geology and natural resources
	Tranquillity and remoteness


	2. Quality of life in the Kent Downs
	Vibrant communities
	Access, enjoyment and understanding

	Our vision for the management of the Kent Downs AONB
	2.1 The Kent Downs in context
	2.1.1 Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty
	2.1.2 International recognition
	2.1.3 National legislation
	2.1.4 The Kent Downs AONB
	2.1.5 Definition of natural beauty and landscape

	2.2 Management planning for AONBs
	2.2.1 The role of this management plan revision
	2.2.2 The status and role of management plan principles
	2.2.3 A Duty of Regard
	2.2.4 Who is the plan for?


	3.  The role of the Kent Downs AONB partnership
	4  The management of the Kent Downs AONB – issues opportunities and threats
	5  The management of the Kent Downs AONB - aims
	6  The management of the Kent Downs AONB - principles
	Our vision for sustainable de

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

DEVELOPMENT & CONSERVATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Reay (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Thornton (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Cheeseman, Penny Cole, P. Darrington, Fothergill, Hunter, 

McGregor, Pett and Thornton 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Roy 
 

1.    Appointment of Chairman  
 

Resolved:  That Cllr Reay be appointed Chairman of the Advisory Committee 
for 2021/22.  

2.    Appointment of Vice Chairman  
 

Resolved:  That Cllr Thornton be appointed Vice Chairman of the Advisory 
Committee for 2021/22.  

3.    Minutes  
 

Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Development & 
Conservation Advisory Committee held on 4 March 2021, be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

4.    Declarations of interest  
 

No additional declarations of interest were made.  

5.    Actions from previous meeting  
 

There were none.  

6.    Update from Portfolio Holder  
 

The Portfolio Holder gave an update on the services within her portfolio. She 
expressed her thanks to Cllr Hunter for her service as Chairman of the 
Development & Conservation Advisory Committee and Deputy Portfolio Holder.  

From 1 July, the Building Control Service came back in house following the end of 
the Partnership with Tonbridge & Malling. Admin and support with technology 
would continue while database separation is achieved.  



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 6 July 2021 

2 
 

With more staff preparing to move back to more office based working, the team 
were keen to maintain some of the benefits the pandemic presented the them 
with. For example, Zoom meetings and asking applicants to put up their own 
orange site notices as both initiative have been successful and allow saved time 
and travel expenses for officers. Printed plans for parish council consultations 
would not return which would make large savings in printing.  

The Enforcement Plan was now online following Member engagement and training. 
The new structure of the Enforcement team had received positive feedback. In 
particular, they were praised for their work at Wheatsheaf Hill in Knockholt.  

It was recently announced that the Government’s long awaited response to the 
White Paper would not come out until the autumn, significantly later than 
expected in spring.  

Member training had continued via Zoom on a monthly basis. 

7.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  
 

There were none.  

8.    Approval of AONB Management Plans  
 

The Principal Planning Officer (Policy) presented the report which sought adoption 
of the management plan for the Kent Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
(AONB), which the Council is legally required to do. The role of the management 
plan is to set out the key components, characteristics and qualities of the AONB 
and to identifies ways and opportunities to conserve and enhance the landscape.  

The Kent Downs AONB Management Plan review (2021-2026) was approved by the 
Joint Advisory Committee (JAC) of the AONB unit on 26 January 2021.  

Members discussed the report. It was clarified that management plan supported 
national and local planning policy but was not a policy in itself.  

Cllr Hunter addressed the Board as the Council’s Member representative on the 
JAC. She highlighted that the management plan had been thoroughly researched 
and widely consulted on.  

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that the adoption of the Kent 
Downs AONB Management Plan be recommended to Council.  



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 6 July 2021 

3 
 

9.    Local Plan Update  
 

The Strategic Planning Manager presented the report which updated members on 
the local plan. 

In April 2021, the Council received confirmation from the Court of Appeal that the 
application to challenge the judgement of Mr Justice Dove, regarding the approach 
to meeting the Duty to Co-operate, had not been successful.  

There were plans to meet with the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) and Planning Inspectorate to discuss main steps for taking 
the plan forwards.  

The evidence base would be updated in response to the themes identified in the 
March report, including making the best and most efficient use of land, changes in 
work patterns and economic drivers, and the future of town centres. Officers were 
currently advancing the productions of a District-Wide Characterisation Study, 
Town Centre Strategy and a targeted review of Housing Needs. Emerging areas of 
policy and research likely to influence the built environment included health and 
wellbeing, and smart city technology.  

Following questions, Members were advised that engaging with the local 
community was very important in the production of the updated local plan. 
Members welcomed the use of smart technology to help support Council service 
delivery but expressed concerns over the use of residents’ data.  

Resolved:  That the report be noted.   

10.    Work plan  
 

The work plan was noted with the addition of an item on Budget 2022/23: Review 
of Service Dashboard and Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs) and a Building 
Control Update at the meeting scheduled on 19 October 2021. An Enforcement 
Update would brought to the following meeting on 2 December 2021.  

The Committee requested their vote of thanks to be recorded, to the staff in the 
Enforcement team within the Council, to acknowledge their hard work in their 
service delivery and the positive feedback received from residents.  

 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.00 PM 
 
 
 
 



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 6 July 2021 

4 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


